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Sunday - May 4th, 2025 

4:00PM - 6:00PM Early Registration Open 

4:00PM - 6:00PM Board of Directors / Subcommittee Chairs Meeting (Closed) 
Subcommittee Chairs and Directors only 

6:00PM - 6:30PM New Attendees Orientation 

Monday - May 5th, 2025 

7:30am - 6:00pm Registration Open 

7:45am - 9:00am Breakfast provided by TPFUG 

9:00am - 11:00am General Session - Opening 

• TPFUG Welcome - John Chauvenne (Travelport) 
• Vendor Introduction – Connie Walberg (IBM) 
• Conference Theme "z/TPF Full Stack Solutions on “Z” with AI" 
• IBM Lab Welcome - Luanne Jagich (IBM) 
• IBM Z Full Stack Solutions - Mark Gambino (IBM) 
• Gen-AI for IBM Z - Kelly Paesano (IBM) 

11:00am - 11:15am Break 

11:15pm - 12:25pm Subcommittee Meeting - System Control Program 

Addresses CPU, DASD, and tape components as well as the general issues of TPF 
shipments, packaging, support standards, documentation, and procedures. 

• Welcome 

• Presentations 

o Allow ECBs to Bypass VFA for FIND Macros - Gabe Nieves (IBM) 
o Mod Copy and Prime/Dupe Compare on more than 1 I-Stream - Gabe Nieves 

(IBM) 
o Automatic Encryption of Traditional z/TPF Databases - Tim Backus (IBM) 
o ECB Heap Performance Enhancements - Zach Polleck (IBM) 

12:25pm - 1:15pm Lunch provided by TPFUG 

1:15pm - 4:20pm Subcommittee Meeting - Operations and Coverage 

Addresses the issues with operating and managing the TPF systems, including Console 
support (TOS), Virtual Tape, DASD subsystems, performance, load and incident 
management in the TPF environment. 
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• Presentations 

o AIROE – AI Real-time Operations Environment - Steve Johnson (DXC) 
o z/TPF Support for Open Telemetry - Josh Wisniewski (IBM) 
o RTMC Update - Josh Wisniewski (IBM) 
o RTMC Futures - Josh Wisniewski (IBM) 
o Anomaly Detection - Josh Wisniewski (IBM) 

3:15pm - 3:30pm Break 

3:30pm - 4:20pm Continuation of Subcommittee Meeting - Operations and Coverage 

• Presentations (continued) 

o Loaders Update - Josh Wisniewski (IBM) 
o Efficient and Cost-Effective Data Movement - John Sawyer (SecureAgent), 

Ronald Reese (Hitachi) 
• Open Discussion 

4:20pm - 5:10pm Subcommittee Meeting - Web Services Subcommittee 

Addresses distributed technologies. including MongoDB, REST, DFDL, MQSeries, SOAP, 
and XML. Includes Web and Mail Servers on TPF. 

• Welcome 

• Presentations 

o z/TPF Support for HTTP/2 - Bradd Kadlecik (IBM) 
o z/TPF enhanced HTTP client support for HTTP/2 - Cameron Doggett (IBM) 
o DFDL Enhancements - Abby DeSantis (IBM) 

• Open Discussion 

5:20pm – 6:00pm Monday's Hot Topics 

• Hot Topic 1 - TBD 
• Hot Topic 2 - TBD 

6:30pm - 9:30pm TPF Users Group Reception and Special Program 

• Location: Stubb's Bar-B-Q 
• Address: 801 Red River St 

Austin, TX 78701 
737-465-1218 

• More Info: Stubb's Bar-B-Q 

  

https://www.stubbsaustin.com/
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Tuesday - May 6th, 2025 

7:30am - 6:00pm Registration Open 

7:45am - 9:00am Breakfast provided by TPFUG 

9:00am - 11:45am Subcommittee Meeting - Development Tools 

Addresses TPF Toolkit and other source development tools. This includes test tools, 
zTPFGI, VPARs, VTAPE, and other third-party products. 

• Welcome 

• Presentations 

o SABRETALK Compiler Modernization - TBD (DXC) 
o TPF Analyzer Tool - Nayan Zaveri (Crazy Ideas) 
o z/TPFGI Update - Steve Reeves (TSI) 
o Code Coverage - Susmita Munshi (TSI) 

10:45am - 11:00am Break 

11:00am - 11:45am Continuation of Subcommittee Meeting - Development Tools 

• Presentations (continued) 

o VSCode and Future TPF Development - Matt Gritter (IBM) 
• Open Discussion 

11:45am - 1:00pm Lunch provided by TPFUG 

1:00pm - 2:10pm Subcommittee Meeting - Application Development 

Addresses issues related to development of applications for the zTPF environment, 
including the application program interface presented by zTPF, programming language 
compilers, development, and test tools, and development methodologies. 

• Welcome 

• Requirements Discussion 

• Presentations 

o Updates on Kafka, SFTP and IBM Semeru Runtime - Dan Gritter (IBM) 
o Compiler Update - JT Plotzke (IBM) 

• Open Discussion 

2:10pm - 3:10pm Subcommittee Meeting - Database 
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Addresses all issues related to TPF Database/TPFDF, Business Events, Recoup, Pools, and 
the file systems in TPF. This includes DASD file systems. 

• Welcome 

• Presentations 

o ZFILE Sort Command Support - Claire Durant (IBM) 
o Mongo Update - Claire Durant (IBM) 
o Recoup and CRUISE Statistics Enhancements - Chris Filachek (IBM) 
o z/TPFDF Performance Enhancements Updates - Chris Filachek (IBM) 

• Open Discussion 

3:10pm - 3:25pm Break 

3:25pm - 5:00pm Subcommittee Meeting - Communications 

Addresses TCP/IP, MQSeries and inter-processor communications, including MPIF, OSA, 
etc. 

• Welcome 

• Presentations 

o 64-bit MQ Large Messages - Jamie Farmer (IBM) 
o Shared SSL Enhancements - Jamie Farmer (IBM) 
o Support for Enhanced QDIO (QDIO+) - Jamie Farmer (IBM) 

• Open Discussion 

5:00pm - 6:00pm Tuesday's Hot Topics 

• TBD 
• TBD 

6:30pm - 9:30pm Vendor Reception and Exhibition Programs 

• Location: Iron Cactus 
• Address: 606 Trinity Street 

Austin, TX 78701 
512-472-9240 

• More Info: Iron Cactus 

  

https://www.ironcactus.com/


TPF Users Group 2025 Conference Agenda 
Conference Theme: z/TPF Full Stack Solutions on “Z” with AI 

 

5 
 

Wednesday - May 7th, 2025 

7:30am - 9:00am Registration Open 

7:45am - 9:00am Breakfast provided by TPFUG 

9:00am - 10:30am Ongoing TPF Education 

• Enterprise observability with Application Performance Monitoring Tools, 
OpenTelemetry and RTMC - Josh Wisniewski (IBM) 

10:30am - 10:45am Break 

10:45am - 11:30am General Session 

• Introductions / Announcements / Membership Roster Updates 

• Board of Directors Report 

• Financial Report 

• Subcommittee Reports 

• Requirements Subcommittee Session 

o Welcome/Introduction 

o Requirement Submission and Voting 

• Conference Adjournment 
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First Name Last Name Company Name 

Jean Armatis Visa 

Timothy Backus IBM 

Alberto Battaglino Visa 

Brad Bennett DXC Technology 

David Blea IBM 

Theresa Brown IBM 

Maria Calle Delta Air Lines 

Ron Carlson Sabre 

Billy Carter Travelport 

Suzette Charbonneau Visa 

Komal Chaturvedi Crazy Ideas 

Alok Chaturvedi Delta Air Lines 

John Chauvenne Travelport 

Binbin Chen United Airlines 

Tony Creswell American Airlines 

Charles Crowe Travelport 

Brian Dalton IBM 

Abigail DeSantis IBM 

Cameron Doggett IBM 

Clive DSouza Travelport 

Brian Duncan IBM 

Claire Durant IBM 

Jana Eady Sabre 

Charles Ewy Delta Air Lines 

Jamie Farmer IBM 

Christopher Filachek IBM 

Tina Foster DXC Technology 

Ma Cynthia Gabriel Delta Air Lines 

Mark Gambino IBM 

Paul Goodwin Virtual Software Systems, Inc. 

Daniel Gritter IBM 

Matthew Gritter IBM 

Saurabh Gupta Travelport 

Bradley Hayes IBM 

Robert Hicks Travelport 

Luanne Jagich IBM 
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First Name Last Name Company Name 

Stephen Johnson DXC Technology 

Ashley Jones Delta Air Lines 

Mark Jones DXC Technology 

André Joubert Travelport 

Bradd Kadlecik IBM 

Shaun Khoeis Travelport 

Nagaraj Krishnamurthy TPF Software Inc 

Terry Ladage Hitachi Vantara 

Traian Legeros Citi 

George Leier Amtrak 

Beau Malroney Travelport 

Suganthi Manonmani Travelport 

Robert Mccall American Airlines 

Lisa Mendez Marriott International 

Susmita Munshi TPF Software Inc 

Gabriel Nieves IBM 

Miles Nosler Visa 

Bishenjit Paul Choudhury Visa 

Beth Peterson IBM 

Jason Place SecureAgent Software 

JT Plotzke IBM 

Zach Polleck IBM 

Barrie Poole DXC Technology 

Karthikeyan Ramaswami Travelport 

John Randles American Express Inc. 

Anurag Rawat Delta Air Lines 

Surender Reel DXC Technology 

Roland Reese Hitachi Vantara 

Steve Reeves TPF Software Inc 

Vicki Richardson Sabre 

Arden Roberts DXC Technology 

Fernando Rocha Amtrak 

Javier Rodriguez DXC Technology 

Douglas Rogers Marriott International 

Jaime Savana IBM 

John Sawyer SecureAgent Software 



TPF Users Group 2025 Conference Agenda 
Conference Theme: z/TPF Full Stack Solutions on “Z” with AI 

 

9 
 

First Name Last Name Company Name 

Erin Scott IBM 

Dan Skelton Hitachi Vantara 

Vanessa Sobik IBM 

Ann Sokol DXC Technology 

Stephen Spence Travelport 

Amanda Stapels IBM 

Victor Symons DXC Technology 

Richard Troth Virtual Software Systems, Inc 

Eric Tryon Travelport 

Aaron Valdes Visa 

Connie Walberg IBM 

Paul Westerhout KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 

Bob Wilcox DXC Technology 

Joshua Wisniewski IBM 

Evan Yount Marriott International 

Nayan Zaveri Crazy Ideas 
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First Name Last Name Company Name 

Tony Creswell American Airlines 

Robert Mccall American Airlines 

John Randles American Express Inc. 

George Leier Amtrak 

Fernando Rocha Amtrak 

Traian Legeros Citi 

Komal Chaturvedi Crazy Ideas 

Nayan Zaveri Crazy Ideas 

Maria Calle Delta Air Lines 

Alok Chaturvedi Delta Air Lines 

Charles Ewy Delta Air Lines 

Ma Cynthia Gabriel Delta Air Lines 

Ashley Jones Delta Air Lines 

Anurag Rawat Delta Air Lines 

Brad Bennett DXC Technology 

Tina Foster DXC Technology 

Stephen Johnson DXC Technology 

Mark Jones DXC Technology 

Barrie Poole DXC Technology 

Surender Reel DXC Technology 

Arden Roberts DXC Technology 

Javier Rodriguez DXC Technology 

Ann Sokol DXC Technology 

Victor Symons DXC Technology 

Bob Wilcox DXC Technology 

Terry Ladage Hitachi Vantara 

Roland Reese Hitachi Vantara 

Dan Skelton Hitachi Vantara 

Timothy Backus IBM 

David Blea IBM 

Theresa Brown IBM 

Brian Dalton IBM 

Abigail DeSantis IBM 

Cameron Doggett IBM 
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First Name Last Name Company Name 

Brian Duncan IBM 

Claire Durant IBM 

Jamie Farmer IBM 

Christopher Filachek IBM 

Mark Gambino IBM 

Daniel Gritter IBM 

Matthew Gritter IBM 

Bradley Hayes IBM 

Luanne Jagich IBM 

Bradd Kadlecik IBM 

Gabriel Nieves IBM 

Beth Peterson IBM 

JT Plotzke IBM 

Zach Polleck IBM 

Jaime Savana IBM 

Erin Scott IBM 

Vanessa Sobik IBM 

Amanda Stapels IBM 

Connie Walberg IBM 

Joshua Wisniewski IBM 

Paul Westerhout KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 

Lisa Mendez Marriott International 

Douglas Rogers Marriott International 

Evan Yount Marriott International 

Ron Carlson Sabre 

Jana Eady Sabre 

Vicki Richardson Sabre 

Jason Place SecureAgent Software 

John Sawyer SecureAgent Software 

Nagaraj Krishnamurthy TPF Software Inc 

Susmita Munshi TPF Software Inc 

Steve Reeves TPF Software Inc 

Billy Carter Travelport 

John Chauvenne Travelport 

Charles Crowe Travelport 

Clive DSouza Travelport 
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First Name Last Name Company Name 

Saurabh Gupta Travelport 

Robert Hicks Travelport 

André Joubert Travelport 

Shaun Khoeis Travelport 

Beau Malroney Travelport 

Suganthi Manonmani Travelport 

Karthikeyan Ramaswami Travelport 

Stephen Spence Travelport 

Eric Tryon Travelport 

Binbin Chen United Airlines 

Richard Troth Virtual Software Systems, Inc 

Paul Goodwin Virtual Software Systems, Inc. 

Jean Armatis Visa 

Alberto Battaglino Visa 

Suzette Charbonneau Visa 

Miles Nosler Visa 

Bishenjit Paul Choudhury Visa 

Aaron Valdes Visa 
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TPFUG Board of Directors 

John Chauvenne 

Travelport 

760 Doug Davis Drive 

Suite B 

Hapeville, GA 30354  

(President & Chairperson)(S2025) 

Tel. 404-322-3787- 

John.Chauvenne Travelport.com  

Open (Vice-President) (S2025) 

John Randles 

American Express 
(Secretary)(S2024) 

Tel: 602-537-7169  

John.D.Randles1 aexp.com  

Anurag Rawat 

Delta Air Lines 

300 Galleria Pkwy, 15th Floor 

Atlanta, GA 30339 

(Treasurer)(S2023) 

Tel. 404-677-9288 

anurag.rawat delta.com  

Connie Walberg 

IBM Corporation  

2215 Harbor Dr  

Northfield, MN 55057  

(IBM Representative) (F2010) 

Tel. 218-232-8634 

cwalberg us.ibm.com  

Suzy Charbonneau 

Visa 

8910 S. Ridgeline Blvd. 

Highlands Ranch, CO 80129  

(F2023) 

Tel. 303-389-8081 

SCharbon visa.com  

George Leier 

Amtrak 

10 G Street NE 

Office 2E-343  

Washington, DC 20002  

(S2022) 

Tel. 202-906-4298 

George.Leier Amtrak.com  

Jana Eady 

Sabre, Inc. 

3150 Kirkwood Blvd 

Southlake, TX 76092  

(S2016) 

Tel. 682-605-1632 

Jana.Eady sabre.com  

Paul Westerhout 

KLM Point of View (building 879) 

Tupolevlaan 2-24a 

1119 NW Schiphol-Rijk  

(S2018) 

Tel. +31 6 233 17183 

paul.westerhout klm.com-->  

Evan Yount 

Marriott International 

7300 Crestwood Drive 

Frederick, MD 21703  

(F2020) 

Tel. 301-503-3886 

Evan.Yount Marriott.com  

Prince Daniel 

Mphasis 

Denver, CO 80112  

(Vendor Representative) (F2022) 

Tel: 1-720-742-6072 

prince.daniel mphasis.com 
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Luanne Jagich 

IBM Corporation 

2455 South Road  

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601  

(IBM Representative) (S2019) 

Tel: 845-435-7168 

luannes us.ibm.com  

Open 

  
(S2025)  

Tel:    

Consultants to the Board  

Amanda Stapels 

IBM Corporation 

2455 South Road  

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601  

(IBM TPFUG Coordinator) (S2024) 

Tel. 716-969-2595  

Fax.  

astapels ibm.com  

Steve Jacobs 

Really Great Meetings 

312 Citrus 

Nokomis, FL 34275  

(Meeting Planning/Coordination) 

Tel. 847-514-4469 

or 815-338-9668 (Lori) 

stevej reallygreatmeetings.com 

or loris reallygreatmeetings.com 

(Conference Registration) 

Tel. 815-338-9668 #2 

registration tpfug.org  

Dana Christensen CPA 

Christensen, Tyng & Hjelmstad, PC  

9600 E Arapahoe RD Suite 240  

Greenwood Village, CO 80112  

(Financial Counsel) (S2006) 

Tel. 303-790-1300 

Fax. 303-790-1359 

dmc rthcpa.com  

 

SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIRPERSONS 

To mail to all Subcommittee Chairs: subcommittee-chairs tpfug.org  

Applications Development Subcommittee 

 

Kirtisri (Keith) Samarasuriya  

DXC Technology 

289 Lyndsie Drive 

Coppell, TX 75019  

(S2016) 

Tel. 972-342-4942  

K.Samarasuriya dxc.com  

Brian Byrne  

Amtrak 

10 G Street NE, 4E-112 

Washington, DC 20002  

(S2019) 

Tel. 202-906-4225 ; 

ByrneB amtrk.com  
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Communications Subcommittee 

Lance Swallow 

DXC Technology 

12852 Foster Rd. 

Rossmoor, CA 90720  

(S2013) 

Tel. 310-686-1939  

Lance.Swallow dxc.com  

Suzy Charbonneau  

Visa 

2N-039 

P.O. Box 636001 

Highlands Ranch, CO 80163-6001  

(F2011) 

Tel. 303-389-8081 

SCharbon Visa.com  

Maroun Aboutanos 

DXC Technology 

1431 – 19th Street 

Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 

(F2021) 

Tel. 310-686-1772  

maroun.aboutanos dxc.com  

Data Base Subcommittee 

Charlie Crowe 

Travelport 

760 Doug Davis Drive 

Suite B 

Hapeville, GA 30354  

(F2007) 

Tel.828-478-1244 

Charlie.Crowe Travelport.com  

Jean Armatis 

Visa 

8910 S. Ridgeline Blvd. 

Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 

(S2022) 

Tel. (571)439-8288 

jarmatis visa.com  

Claire Durant 

IBM 2455 South Road 

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601  

(S2023) 

Tel. 845-433-1635 

claire.durant ibm.com  

Development Tools Subcommittee 

Javier Rodriguez 

DXC Technology 

3450 Lakeside Dr. 

Miramar, FL 33027  

(F2009) 

Tel. 954-433-6841 

Fax. 954-433-6859 

Javier.Rodriguez2 dxc.com  

Patrick Dean 

Delta 

300 Galleria Parkway, E15C3 

Atlanta, GA 30339  

(S2018) 

Tel. Office: 404-677-9362 

patrick.dean delta.com  
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Operations Subcommittee 

Laura Sa 

Amtrak 

Washington, DC 20002  

(S2023) 

Tel. 202-423-5358 

sal Amtrak.com  

Eric Tryon 

Travelport 

760 Doug Davis Drive 

Suite B 

Hapeville, GA 30354  

(S2023) 

Tel.404-322-1537 

Eric.Tryon Travelport.com  

Requirements Subcommittee 

John Chauvenne 

Travelport 

760 Doug Davis Drive 

Suite B 

Hapeville, GA 30354  

(S2008) 

Tel. 404-322-3787  

John.Chauvenne Travelport.com  

Laura Sa 

Amtrak 

Washington, DC 20002  

(S2024) 

Tel. 202-423-5358 

sal Amtrak.com  

System Control Program Subcommittee 

John Chauvenne 

Travelport 

760 Doug Davis Drive 

Suite B 

Hapeville, GA 30354  

(S2004) 

Tel.404-322-3787 

John.Chauvenne Travelport.com  

Miles Nosler 

Visa 

12401 Research Blvd, Building 2 

Austin, TX, 78759 

(S2022) 

Tel. 512-865-2331 

mnosler visa.com  

Web Services Subcomittee 

Madhavan Srinivasan 

Mphasis 

Block 10, 6th Floor, 1/124, DLF SEZ IT 

Park, Mount Poonamalle Road Chennai, 

India 600089  

(S2024) 

Tel. 91-988-440-9274 

madhavan.srinivasan mphasis.com  

Ashley Jones 

Delta Air Lines 

1030 Delta Blvd. 

Atlanta GA 30354 

(S2023) 

Tel. 214-395-4253 

ashley.a.jones delta.com  
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